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© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A E E (4 7FM) (Q-Flash Plus ZE)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 LE = USB 3.2 Gen 2 AFL-S X| M, USB 3.2 Gen 1 Q! USB 2.0 AFQF 1}
SSHEL|CE O] XE = USB &X| 892 AR E LIC} Q-Flash Plus 72125 ALESL7| HOf,
O] LEO| USB Z2{A| E2}0| =2 AFQI&|OF BFL|C}.

ABtLCt 0] ZEL USB YA O ALSELIC

(o

(Fo

1) 2 X X2 of &= CPUOj| 2} CHE 5= A& LICH
2) Q-Flash Plus 7| 5& 2td3}st2{ ™ GIGABYTE &l ALO| E 2| "Unique Features(1-] 7|&)"
| 0| X| 2 O| 3} A| 2.

2 « SHIE HIYEO| HZE AHOIES MAL W= XM AHOlES HA M AT

= HALEOM H A AL
HolES MAY W= HYHOM #HO0|S5 SHZ HoHAI2. 0|5 AH4H
OOl T7| Bt XSOt H 22 ESX] OHdAl 2.
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© USB Type-C® = E(USB 3.2 Gen 2 X| &)
DuksEM USB I E 7F USB 3.2 Gen 2 AFXS X| 9430 USB 3.2 Gen 1 & US
SSHEL|CEL O] ZEE= USB BA|RQ 2 AFRE/L|CE

® RJI45LAN ZE
Gigabit O| I 4l LAN I E = %|CH 2.5Gbps Cf| O B £ = 2| QI Yl HAZA S X 3T
LAN L E LED AFE{Of CHst A QiL|Ch.

B 2.0 At1t

£CLED #ELED 25 LED: S5 LED:
+— EEEE EEEE
FEM_|25Gus HOlE 25 | | #%9Y |0 FSEENE
@ =4 [1ohsHOESE | |17 |HoHHsEE 4SS
IANZE n7| 100 Mbps Cl|O|E{ &&=

® USB32Gen1XE

USB3.2Gen1 ZE=USB32Gen 1 AQFS K| SHH,USB2.0 AtFut S BHEILICE O] ZE =

USB K| 202 AFREIL|LC
© OFE||L} 74E|(2T2R)
Ol 7/ IE| & ALR 310 QHELIE Qi BILICH,
QLI AU E O =M AHEJeX| ol =
OHELte| Brer2 SHIEA ZHSHAIAIR.
o 2tol l2/E|of AL|H S(HM)
2} Q13 R QIL|C},
o atol FMH AL|FH F(M)
2}ol Z=24 ®QIL|C}.
© 0jo|3 YRMEIMES T ATH SHESA)
NERIE T

inl
-
rlo
r=
for

Qe y:

Xy = 404 5.1 k< AR
| 2K g ARE AxE
0 2tol Y/ 2|of ALF £ v . .
0 210 =3/ M A7 = v v v v
oto|2 3/ MIE | M 221
® . my = v v
HEmjd ol 3/ 50
AL = v
2L AZEQ0E A850] QL2 Mo| 7|55 HAY = AUSLICL 71X E
RLRE G5t EH 2L AT EQ0]0] 2L 2 20| AMABHUAIL

T QUL 2ZEO FHof ths XbATH L& 2 GIGABYTE EALO|E

XA
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

(]
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2 HE
SIEQIO 52 WHSAHLL HIAESH= S0, HFE A0[A7F HEl HEjoM 2| M HES
ABBIOl W2 HEg N 2 + Y Lich

RESET: Reset(2| 4ll) | £

=N

0

[E

N

o em e e (o (e (] (TSR ?HD]]ETD‘D I-

L—eRESET
S HELSR O] 7IX| 7|52 AF8E &= AL LICH HES CHA| OfE3to] CHE
XA S =SS 2{ H GIGABYTE c’JUK|-O| O| "BIOS Setup (BIOS A4 7H)" Ij| O| X| £ 0| 55} 0
}o|

etu
"RST (MULTIKEY)'E & A3t0] REMISH LI & S RIS Al 2.

AFEH LED

A%M@LMAQEQE_T@UwEaJﬂmﬂ 0 2 K| K| 7} 2HFE A ZHESH=X|
O 2 E HA|SHL|C}. CPU, DRAM, VGA LED7| 74X QO™ 8T ZX|7} HAH o2 XE&}X|
[ Ett 2|0]0|0,BOOTLEDZt M A2 H 2 B M| X = OF | T I 5HK| 2ug2 LHEFE LI L.

P =]

] = Uoeer
B
jﬂ CPU: CPU AEJ| LED
L DRAM: 0 2 3| AFEH LED
j VGA: 124 7-= AEH LED
] BOOT: 2 & | A &€l LED
—
o .
@ 3 |:[|:|
E
@Q@; o [H D IE
o
- o= ]
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28 LjS 7ulE]
q
137 9 8 17 4 16 11 18 12 19

1) 12v_2x4 11)  M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU
2)  ATX 12)  F_PANEL
3)  CPU_FAN 13)  F_AUDIO
4)  SYS_FAN1 14)  FU3C_10G
5)  FAN2_PUMP 15)  FU3A 5G
6) CPU_OPT 16)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
7)  BAT 17)  SPLTPM
8) LED.C 18) RST
9) ARGB_V2 1/ARGB_V2 2/ARGB_V2.3  19) CLR_CMOS
10)  SATA30/1/2/3

QI X E AHSH/| Hoj CHE A& S A2 M A 2!

« B ZR|9 HASH R ALY E 7 S3hE| =X HOISHY AL

S OdAR

© IAIZ LRSI HO BH o HFE S| T
EHEN N HY ZES BONAR.

- EXE 4N S ARES
AAL|A

=) 2ol

Ol.)\IAlg

7{7| ol X 70| =0 | QA 2 = 2| 7 EOf
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1/2)12V_2X4/ATX(2x4 12V &l H4UE] 3! 2x12 = e 4 EH)
Hel AUE S ARSIE HYl 22 AKX
33  SlgLict W 3 o
A7} gk wX =l

&Lch MY =

ﬁVﬁﬂﬂmﬂ_TECP

YoR HREHE

D e oo mJammm

ol
|
|

uoj
2« of
HA

12V

B

5l

X
—

o]z

=3
=
o

o

S

|_—|

2X4:

EHI°|E':°|E':
257 Hof| HA F

SN2 B 87U Ef =
191 7{H|E{ 0] 2612 WO 2 A1 HE
SE| 7 QA5 0 AR

0 hrn e By o
MY 32 ¥
Al A

=T

= SagHoh 12V 3 7

o

=

X
HEX

SEo| 520 el He2
X7 AR U0 BE
|

S5 2A 5[ of
HAI2.

=

of o

12v_2X4

)

24

ez | ol ez | Hol
1 | GND(2x4 E 12V H 8) 5 | +12v(exd T 12V ® L)
2 | GND(2x4 T 12V H-8) 6 | +12v(2xd T 12V M K)
3 | GND 7 | +2v
4 | GND 8§ | +2v
ATX:
HEs | Ho ez go
1 3.3V 13 | 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 2V
3 | GND 15 | GND
4 | 5V 16 | PS_ON
(AZE #H7|/117|)
5 | GND 17 | GND
6 +5V 18 | GND
7 | GND 19 | GND
8 MYz 20 | NC
9 | 5VSB(CH7| +5V) 21 | +5V
10 | +2v 22 | +5v
1| +2v 23 | 5V
(2x12 T ATXOq| 2t 3 ) (2x12 T ATXO|| 2k S} 2H)
12 3.3V 24 GND
(2x12 T ATXO|| 2 S ) (2x12 T ATX T 8)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1(*H ]| )

Ol HEES 2= M3 H= 4HYLICE LEE M 3 Hs 2 2R Y=
AE YXSGI=E LA 2|0 ASFLICEL W HO|SS HEY W= HIEA| SHE Yo 2

IS AR (S AHE B HX AT B 45 T8 7152 Agsi e, B
&= ZH0| 7h5 et WS ALSSOF B KXol WY
AFAJ) 2H0| |8t 0] ELICh

CPU_FAN
u ;
%ﬂ ez Ho|
-
a [ 1 GN(E)} N
] CPU_FAN 2 | U SE RO
. | am
. 0 1 4 | PWMZE F[Of
@ D |ﬂ:ﬂ
D —
@©® o U I SYS_FAN1
0D oo oo mmm;lm @ EEEEEEEEEE
SYS_FANTe]

5) FAN2_PUMP(A| Al H/4=LH Al T = 8| )
WEHD HCE 4HOR, U2 YR HYUSHE HS YGRS HA|50] ALk
ez ™ obHe 42 B UUStE A2 LXStEE A X0 ASLCH |
Aol AEY (e YEA| SHHE WHO 2 AHSUAL (4 HUEH ML
FALYLD) W L 2H 7|52 AHESHHH, W = THO| 7f%§F S ALEHOF

SHL|CH X[ X ol Bt 2 2ol A|AE TS PC A O] A (AFA]) 2tOf M X|8H= 20| £E& L Ct
Ol 8G &= ot =dA HEmO| £ & 5 KOt LI Ch XtA[ S LH-8 - GIGABYTE -E!APOIEEI
"BIOS Setup (BIOS A1 &)" | 0| X| 2 0| =3} 0{ "Smart Fan 6 (A O} E TH 6)'S AAUSIAIA|Q.

=~

= O
] L]
[ ]
[ 1 GND
- WETER T
] 1 3 | #x
5o 4 | PWMEE HOf
= 3
oo i FAN2_PUMP
D@©© o O I
= I

+ CPUSIAIAE0| b2 Bro 2B, h Al T &I O] T |0 22 ABSHAAIR
/N 2E cud 2445 Y0517} Alnd HojE 2oz 4 SIS ek
+ O B 8T = HT 22 0] ofeLIch o Cof HEH W2 M@ x| oAl
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6) CPU_OPT(CPU ZH/Z~H Al T i 8| )
WHE SCis 4Ho=, U542 HR HYUSts AS YGRS U7 =of gLt
Ciegol o oHE 442 R YYUots 2B SXoES g7sof ASLct. B

AO|S2 AZE U BICA| SHIE WHOR AHSHYAIR (H2Y HYE MM
HAMYULICH B &2 £ 7|52 ALBoI2{ B, B £ XH0| 7h53 WS ArZ|of
gt

| Zol
2 | MY EE Ao
3 | Ex
1 4 PWM £ = & Of

F{4E CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 FAN2_PUMP CPU_OPT

o) M2 2A 2A 2A 2A

EIESE 24W 24W 24W 24W

+ CPU L A|AE40| THQIS B1o 2B, BHE A| T §|CH0f T 0| 22 AZSHIAIR
/N Tes cruol 2ak2 AosIA AR E ROjE Yo 5 S LILk
+ 0| M 8Ci= FTf 220| ofgLiC S[Cof HI B2 M@K OHAl 2.

7) BAT(HHE{Z])
BiEI2l= HFEZ7HH A S [ CMOSO]| Z4(BIOS 714, €M Sl A|ZF HE §)8 BESIES
HHE SSLCH HEEZ| Yo "*O SZo2 HOjX| B BiE[2|S IH 5 AIAlS.

T BHX| 92 A, CMOS 20| HEBHX| ALF A 4 U LITH

HiE{ 2| & X 7{5F0] CMOS 242 &7

- ARHEND YA IEE HSLOH

BYE{2| ST M HE2| S HH = 1
(= Ecfo|Het 22 55 M2 HiH
=3 HAE 5% o HSL0] HHEtA7

- HiE 21 A gL

- MR AEE AZSHD HAFEE CRA] AR ELICH

3

4
|8}7] Moj| SAt HEEE 110 MY FEE WOAA|Q.
15}

o 7|CHE Lt
= -|O| OF:’-—ll-

A=)

N

[=}

=9
Ao 2 WHSHUAIL. BiE 2| CHE SF2 wAsHEH X7t

=i
£ s2¢
=dE = ASLIE
© HIEHEZ|E AT UM E 5 QAL 2| 220 O & 25 32, PO XL A
OO 223t Al

- B{E{2|S MX|Z Of B 2| 0] YT SF() WOl FolHAIR (¥F 0|
9|2 shsjof gL}

=

© 2HE BYE 2= XS 2 7 F0of wat M2|8HoF LIt

[= =
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8) LED_C(RGBLED AE &)
0| 8| = EZ% 5050 RGBLED A E 2(12V/G/IRB)S HASH= O AFREH 4 Q& LICH M2
T2 2A(12V)0| X Z[Cf Z0|=2mY L|Ct.

0000

RGB LED

~EY

LED_C
RGB LED AE &2 &|C{0f HARLCH LED ~AEE Q| MY
E(E 0] Aol AR AF)S ol sllE 2 E 1(12v)
of AZs{oF L Ch ZR AZASHH LED 2ER0| &¢E
& AL

9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3(F 4 X|H0| 7}5%t RGB Gen2 LED A E & || )
0| 8= 3A(BV)2| AT & 24 M 243} %) 2567) 0| LEDE A X|HO0| 753 B3 5050
RGB Gen2 LED AE & 0f HZASI= O] AtEE 4= AUSLICH

=2 T M-e

ARGB_V2_2
s | Hol
1 [vEY)
. 2 | HolE
3 o ol
ARGB_V2_2 = e
4 | GND
Hooeg]
ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3

ARGB_V2_3e— LeARGB_v2_1

" - . FaX|Ho|
ZA K|HO| 7H53HRGB Gen2 LED A E 212 || C{of| ¥ ZEHL|C} I
LEDAE o] M 2l T(Z2{10] A2 0| HEA|E|0] Y2)S FTA N

X Ho| 7HseHED AEE S|Co| T 10| A Hfop et c &« dgh

Q175101 LED AE 20| 4hEl 4 YA LITH

@ LED AEZIQ| EI0|EE2 HAL} 1= W

= E2{H GIGABYTE &l AtO| E 9| "Unique
Features(1S 7|5)" I{|O| X| 2 0| S8 A| 2.

+ HIEMXQILED 22 BX|st2{™ FA X|H0| 7Hs9HRGB Gen1 LED A E 2 3!
A RGB Gen2 LED ~E &S SA|0f S Lt Sl|E 0 2ZSHA| DAl L.
o XIS BRSHALLHASH | o XA HFEH HAS DY TR =42
YRSt HE ZHENM T ZTES H2HA 2.
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10) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 6Gb/s 7{ 4! E{)
SATA 7{ 4| E{ = SATA6Gb/s X2 Z2-5} 0 SATA3Gb/s 3! SATA 1.5Gb/s EEZ= 1 S SHEL|C}.
2} SATA 7{ Ull Ef = CHQl SATA AHK| 2 X| I SHL|C}. SATA 7 4l E{ .= RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 10S.
RAID 0|0 T1AJ0l| CH3H X &2 & 2{ ™ GIGABYTE 2 A}O| E O] "Configuring a RAID Set(RAID
NE Td) 40| X| & #XSHHAI2.

EECIKE
1 GND

[—— |[———=1 2 TXP
BH= o

4 GND

SATA3 5 RXN

6 RXP

SATA3 0/1/2/3 7 GND

SATA I E 0f| T3t 3t = 2 12 2HAd 31524  GIGABYTE 2 AFO| E 9| "BIOS Setup(BIOS
A )" H|O|X|0f| A "SATA Configuration(SATA L AI)"S ZAMSIA KpA|SH LJRS
SIOISHAIA| Q.
11) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU (M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4| E{)
M.2 SSDOJ|= CHS 3} 240 = 7}K| 9340| Q& L|Ch M.2 SATA SSD 2! M.2 PCle SSD. O]
09l 2 == M2 PCle SSDOF X| &IHL|C}. M.2 PCle SSD= SATA &t = 2}40| 29} RAID
NEE TtE & O AHEE 5= Sl& LICH RAID 0| 0] 7244 0f| CHEH X| &2 &2{ ™ GIGABYTE
21l AFO| £ 9| "Configuring a RAID Set(RAID A £ A1) H|O| X| 2 AFESFAA| Q.

110 80
@4_ EZ-Latch Plus |:|H] M2A_CPU

10 80
. . |:|H] M2B_CPU

M2A_CPU J
M2B_CPU




ofjo] EHA|of et M2 {4 Eff M2SSDE S 2| HX|SHAAl2
* M2A_CPU:
1EHA: M2SSDE M X|& RO M22X| 2 Rtop A2 E
LIALS 2 & walme FA gL ot
0|0 {5 & Y H T ABh= © 7} 4 ZEl 110mm 720 M2SSDE A1 X| 524 2
<2§EHHMMHWEE§WHQG°NHEE%%”M&EMRd@%%EH
SSDZ 173} of Bk,

2tO[H E ALESI 2

i
10

2CHA: M.2 SSDE MX|g SHtE ZHAF 1S & L|CH M2 SSDE H|AES| M.2
7|l E 0] 77| S L|C} M.2SSDO| M TS ofgf2 L2711 M2SSDJt 22loz
T E/0] YEX| EHQIBtL
SEf: BIEA| ST WRIO) W EO|M BZ WSS HAWLCH 13 1S
YT DA ST LIALE ALRSHO] S AT M2 SSDE 2ol 2ol
BILC
« M2B_CPU:
1EH7: M28SD =2fo|=0| Z0|oj 2t SHIE BX DHS HOHAIR A S
ABNC QEE Q8= A& 1o 2 0|53H§.A|2
26174 M2SSDS H|AE5| M2 HE| 0] 7| §LICEM2SSDO| M B B Of2f2 21

HMEE LIALE 0|88l A E O DEBHAIL

*

ZE M2 7 E{Of| M X| @5t= M.2SSD F&:

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2 PCle x2 SSD M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v &2 v X

+ M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 22! H|H U MX|:

B

‘Ti

&

22
OEYX|E A|A Lo 2 455 S| HA|F "BZ" 2|7t S I7HK| S -IL|CH
@M2EZ-Latch Plus 22| %10 2 A £2|3tLC}

MK

~PNH

OM2EZLachPlus 2 82| 55 M 20| Zat }& =, 3] ot e = Y UetL(Ct
@"BZ" 2|7t W7HK] HEA| A ko2 SRS 45 S| A LT

Fo|) HH| x| of = CPUO|| et CHE 4= A& LIC

<" M.2 EZ-Latch Plus AFE0f| L3t XHA| St LH-2 2 GIGABYTE YIAIO|EE EHERBIAAI.
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusS At-23M.2 SSD A X|/X| 7 https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1098/M2-latchplus-simple.html
‘o QIR E g ato| C]Xtol2 BEOtCt OHE = /AE L CH

=T MB
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12) F_PANEL(Q+H mfj & 3] )
or2l ol £ X| Foff trt2t PC H| O] A(AFA|) T B T & o] T3 A|X|, 2| M A|X|, A7, PC
HOJA(AFAN) H Y 2K SLAIA R HEY EAIZ| S O] 6| Ol HBSHUAR. 70|22
AZSHY| o =1t = U AZ0| F2IHA| L.

(RS RS ISR

PWR_LED-

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-

» PLED/PWR_LED (™ €! LED):

A|~El AR [ LED PC HO|A(AFA]) M™ T o] M MEf EA|Z[0 HZAEL|CE
S0 Az | AlAHIO] ZhE FO0|H™ LED7 Z{E L|Ct A|AEIO| S3/84 HH
S3/54/S5 Tyl | AEHO AUALE TR 0| 74 K| HH(S5) LEDZ 7H F LI Ct.

© PW (T3 22/X]):
PC HO|A(AFA|) HH T o R AQX[0 HZEE LT TR 29X E AHESHY
AMAES NEYES 78 5 ASLICH (RS LIS 2 GIGABYTE E AFO| E2| "BIOS
Setup(BIOS A )" If| O| K| 2 O| 58} ¢ "Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN"S ZH MBI M A 2.)

+ SPEAK (A I|#H):
PCHO| A(AFA|) T mff O] A L7 0| A EL|CEA|ABO| M55 S 2
SEIE LELICL AIL-S AR W X7 X=X oW ok ol B2 M2 50|
EHCt

« HD(SlE E2}0|E =5 LED):
PC 7| O] & (AFA]) T B L H | StE E210|H 25 LEDO| AZEL|CH St E210[ 27}
HIOIE{ & {7{Lt & [ LEDZ} A & LI Ct.

+ RES (2|4 A X]):

PC A|O|A(AFAl) B THL | 2|4 £A91%|0f AAELICE HFEV 5 B3
YYHOR CHA| AEFE 4 Gl Z 2 2| AQIXE S 2YAlR

Tt 4 gf
= CI(PC 0| A(ARA]) & ) S E):
PC 7 0| A(AFA) {H 7} FI {2 B9 018 ZX|% 2 L= PCH|O| A(AFA|) & Y 22|/
HAZ PC 0| A(ALANO| AZBILICE O] 7|52 ALGSH2{BI PC A|O| A(AFA]) @
29X/ 7} G PC 70| A(AFAI)7F B BHLICH

- NC: 917 918,

F2 MY 29K, 2| £2(X], T LED, t= E2t0|2
TIELICLPCHOIA(AA) M H I E 2 E2 S Cof AEY W= H M
x| g0l Z&to| LR[SH=A| 2ols AL,

=

@EE I g A= PC AHO|A(AFAD| et THE 4= ASLIC
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13) F_AUDIO(Q ™ TjY @C|Q 3|
HMHIOlY CQ 3|Hes DSE QL) 2(HD)E X|&BHL|CE PC H O] A(AFA]) M H o
2CeBES0| oiIEﬁoil 2 2 YL LI 25 750 74 X|H0| ol = E &<
T X M3t X[ SH=X| 2 r A2 25 U E| 0 QI = 8| B 2 &2 G128} B &bk 7}

SO 0*71LFA§EE' E JAFLCk
HHz | "ol
IEELNE!
2 | GND
3 | 22% 0fo]

9 1 3
o (LT %

o

=N
(&,

LEZ L
e

oo X

SENSE_SEND

I—OFJ\UDIO

6
7
8 o ol
9

10 |3

QL E% MSELCh M X|Fo| CHE M I d QL 28
0] et FE = PC H O] A(AFA]) M= A O 22/ 3HAl 2.

QUL PC O] A(AFAlV= 24 B A0 TH Z21 1 CfAl £3] % 7 E{ 7}

14) FU3C_10G (USB 3.2 Gen 22 |-‘?.;6'} USB Type-C® ]| )
0] 8| Cj= USB 3.2 Gen2 1S ==} 8 7§0| USB ZE 2 H| 2 3HL|C}.

EEEIEE EEEIKE]
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
3 TX1- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
] 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
—FU3C_10G 6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 cC1 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 CcC2
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15) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 1 8| )
0| 8| C{= USB3.2Gen 1 3! USB 2.0 AFFO]| & ES B 29S
SMOo=Z 27§o| USB 3.2 Gen 1 ZES M| Z3}= 3501%| Q4 IjdS ROjst T 74t
CH2lFoll =2l5tA| 7| HEEf L Et.

EEERCE] EEEEE
1 VBUS 1" D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 GND
4 GND 14 SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 GND
7 GND 17 SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 VBUS
10 NC 20 mgle

16) FUSB_1/FUSB_2(USB 2.0/1.1 || {)

0| 8|5 = USB 2011 #4& E42tL|Ct 2t USB 8f| = M B 521 USB 22 ZlS Sl
USB ZE 270 E NS gL Ch MEl E=01 USB Bzl FLojof CHsiA= X< EofEof
Eo[SHHAlL.
mHs| Hol
1 He(5v)
2 | MY
9 ’ 3 USB DX-
o LI 4 | usBDY-
5 USB DX+
6 USB DY+
7 GND
o m=—a D
FUSB_2 +—| LFUSB 1 9 oS
10 NC

USB H2j2 A4S BX|SH2{, USB B2 US MX|87| Mol ZEES N1
FHEON MY ZES BOYAL.
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17) SPI_TPM(A 2| ZHZ 2 & 3]|)
SPITPM(AI 2]

i
1]
i
o
NN
mjo
k=)
els
n|
=2
e
my
ok
4
30
i)
-
in

fot

pagel

HolH £
TR(1.8V)
els

NC
ENIEREE
CLK

Al M
GND

IRQ

10 NC

1 NC

12 RST

1 1
12 2

D@ ] H D
W o e 6 oot

L espiTpm

ol

18) RST (2| FHu)

2|4 T ARA B THE 0| 2|4 AQIX|0) @IZE 4+ ASLICH HEEH T HES B3
HYFOE ChAl AISHE 4 gl F9 2l A9IXE L2 U2

2|
GND

sz gol
1
2

"RST (MULTIKEY)'S ZA4&}H0] XEA|SH LIRS SHOI8HAIA| Q.
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19) CLR_CMOS (22| 0{ CMOS X 1)
0| T2 0| 884 A BIOS 74 LHS S AHR[SH11 CMOS 34 2 &1 7|
CMOS 248 X|S2 B AT R Eatole] 22 3402 2Ho
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B850M EAGLE WF6E ICE/B850M EAGLE WF6E

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

«Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT L LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equi t Regulations 2017 Stat t
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.

g -

NCC Wireless Statements / fEAR 5% {8 & S5 28 AR :

(ETIHTER R PE EEAE TE

(1) BUSEESEH 2 YRR JER - A F] -~ RESREE S NS B S AR IR e
R R IHAE o (RYPREERS M 2 (AR 155

ELUbEe
CERAZ R R AR SEEA RGN FEIHIER - W
RSB - AT ETAIE(E - FRIREEEHEIAMUEER MRS o RIPREHESM AR &
SRS ~ FEE R B RER R A M e e 2 -

() MR G R I T o I A

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5256Hz - 5,35 GHz CH & A83e 4 HX|= HU{OIME AL8St=S HMTHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B850M EAGLE WF6E ICE Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE
B850M EAGLE WF6E Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:

FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE Approved by PTA
Canada ISED:; R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE

IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE TACno.: 9.1176/2022

Australia ACMA: India W Serbia: A
"t s0-20220906233 o .
T — AA CCAF22Y10250T1

11005 22

Brazil 6) 6 220076020 Singapore \MD(A

020-220232 MDY ds

At 3] onicssss CA

20275-22-04076 JWSZ/SB\A’!%E%”&‘C?
£ DFTE R ER <

(MHT D: 2022A19304(M) WIREIC K )6GHZIZRIMERRIETT.

United Kingdom:

China Cl
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

T 5} +886-2-8912-4000, T A : +886-2-8912-4005

7|& 9 7|EF X| - (EHOH/OFA &) https://esupport.gigabyte.com
2 A (F0): hitps://www.gigabyte.com

2l Z=2(Z=0): https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

7ML L A4S HZ(LOOHE)S 22l5t2 T, ot FA 2 HRFHA| 2!
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
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